
 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 28 February 2024 at 10.30 am 

Flensburg Room - Civic Centre, Carlisle 
 
 
 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend for the consideration of any items which are 
public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Jacqueline Issatt 
Email: Jacqueline.Issatt@cumberland.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
Membership 
 
Cllr A Markley 
Cllr H Tucker 
Cllr M Eldon 
Cllr J Forster 
Cllr J Ghayouba 
Cllr L Jones-Bulman 
Cllr C McCarron-Holmes 
Cllr C Wills 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr M Johnson 
Cllr R Dobson 
Cllr J Mallinson 
Cllr T Allison 
Cllr M Mitchelson 
Cllr D Moore 
Cllr T Pickstone 
Cllr A Pratt 
Cllr B Wernham 
Cllr G Mitchell 
Cllr G Minshaw 
Cllr A Glendinning 
Cllr J Grisdale 
Cllr A Harid 
Cllr M Harris 
Cllr M Hawkins 
Cllr L Patrick 
Cllr B Pegram 
Cllr S Pollen 
Cllr A Semple 
Cllr G Troughton 
Cllr C Weber 
Cllr J Whalen 
 
 
 
Access to Information 
 
Agenda and Reports 
 
Copies of the agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting. Copies will also be available at the meeting. 
 
The agenda and Part A reports are also available on the Cumberland Council website. 
 
 
 
  

Page 2

https://cumberland.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=140


 

 

PART A - ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC  
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 
2.   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

To receive declarations by Members and / or Co-Optees of disclosable pecuniary interest, 
interests, other registerable interest and any other interests in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 
 
3.   Exclusion of Press & Public  

 
 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items of business on the agenda. 
 
 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 2024. 
 
 
5.   iSH Enterprise Campus Development (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
 

The Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport to submit a report which provides 
an overview and update in relation to the Leconfield Regeneration Project. 
(Copy report enclosed) 
 
 
6.   Community Power (Pages 23 - 92) 

 
 

The Director of Public Health and Communities to submit a report on the forms of 
community power, options for its future development and the role of elected members in 
shaping the organisation’s approach of working with communities. 
(Copy Report enclosed) 
 
 
7.   Scrutiny Overview Report and Draft Workplan (Pages 93 - 100) 

 
 

The Policy and Scrutiny Officer submit a report which provides an overview of matters 
related to the committee’s work. 
(Copy report enclosed) 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

PART B - ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

-NIL- 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



 Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date: Wednesday, 3 January 2024  
Time: 10.30 am 
Location: Conference Room B - Cumbria House 

 
 
Present: Cllr A Markley (Chair), Cllr H Tucker (Vice-Chair), Cllr M Eldon, Cllr J Forster, 

Cllr L Jones-Bulman and Cllr C Wills 
 

Also Present:  Councillor L Brown – Governance and Thriving Communities Portfolio Holder 
 

In Attendance Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Regeneration Manager 
Nuclear Advisor 
Stakeholder Relationship Manager, Nuclear Decommissioning Authority 

 
PLOS.32/23 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Ghayouba and Councillor C 
McCarron-Holmes.  
 
PLOS.33/23 Declaration of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were submitted.  
 
PLOS.34/23 Exclusion of Press & Public  
 
RESOLVED – It was agreed that the items in Part A be dealt with in public and the items in 
private be dealt with when the public and press are excluded.   
 
PLOS.35/23 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
Regarding minute excerpt PLOS.29/23 Overview of Major Cumberland Place Projects, a 
Member commented that section covering the closure of the facility at weekends did not make 
clear that the facility was in Cleator Moor, he requested that the minute be amended.  The 
Democratic Services Officer undertook to do so.   
  
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of the amendment above, that the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 November 2023 be approved.   
 
PLOS.36/23 Relationship between the Council and Nuclear Sector in Cumberland  
 
The Nuclear Issues Advisor submitted a report that considered the evolving relationship 
between the nuclear sector and local government in Cumberland.  The Sellafield site was in a 
long term decommissioning process at the beginning of which created expectations of 
decreased employment opportunities, however, the number of jobs at the site was showing an 
increased employment trend which would rise further as new developments at the site and in 
the industry came online.  
  
As well as the recent reorganisation of local government in the Cumberland area a new 
leadership team was in place at Sellafield, both Cumberland Council and Sellafield enjoyed very 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



good relationship with the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority.  The first ‘Tier 1’ comprising the 
Leaders and Chief Executives of Cumberland Council and Sellafield had taken place and had 
focussed on inclusive recruitment and how to maximise the retention of economic benefits in 
Cumberland.   
  
Discussion arose on the issue of education during which the following observations / questions 
were raised: 
  
Members spoke of the importance of engaging with those in education at the earliest 
opportunity; the need for a co-ordinated approach to working with schools / colleges / 
universities; expanding work with schools more widely through the Cumberland area; and 
retraining and upskilling adults; training and education to support both the nuclear industry and 
the supply chain industries associated with it.   
  
The Nuclear Issues Advisor noted that t
[...]
Executives of both Council had spoken on the 
matter.   
  
The Chair thanked the Nuclear Issues Advisor and the Stakeholder Relationship Manager for 
the report and their responses to the Committees questions and discussion.  As the largest 
employer in its area it was important that the Council maintained an effective working 
relationship with Sellafield.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

Page 6



  
1) Had reviewed the content of the report; 
  
2) Supported the Council in engaging proactively and collaboratively with the nuclear sector to 
deliver the optimum economic and wellbeing benefits for the community; 
  
3) Supported the Council and nuclear sector in projecting a strong case to Government and 
other stakeholders that we are a forward looking community which positively embraced the 
opportunities that the nuclear sector (and other clean energy sectors) could bring to the 
community and the UK.   
  
4) Supported the Council to work with the nuclear sector while developing its Economic 
Strategy, with a particular focus on attracting and retaining the skills and resources needed to 
gain optimum benefits from emerging opportunities.   
 
PLOS.37/23 Economic Development - Strategic Issues and Opportunities overview  
 
The Regeneration Manager submitted a report which provided an overview the proposed 
approach to be used in the development of an Economic Strategy for Cumberland; the socio-
economic profile of the Council area along with the arrangements for the Cumberland Economic 
Summit.  
  
The Governance and Thriving Communities Portfolio Holder commented that health and 
wellbeing were at the heart of the Council’s activities and that the Economic Strategy would 
support that.  Moreover, it was important that the Council recognised it’s role and importance in 
contributing to the strategy as it was a large employer.  She further advised that working in a 
crosscutting way with themes and considering the social value aspect of the strategy were 
areas she was discussing with officers.   
  
In considering the report Members raised the following questions and comments: 
  
A Member commented that housing provision was an important factor in economic growth as it 
was often allied with new business generation.  He noted the creation of the new St Cuthbert’s 
Garden Village in the Carlisle area and asked if there were any known plans for other garden 
villages within the Council area? 
  
The Regeneration Manager was not aware of any such plans, the methods of delivering new 
housing may arise as part of the development of the Cumberland Local Plan.   
  
The Committee discussed the importance of effective transport links to support people in 
accessing work and contributing to the economic growth of the area.  Transport links were 
particular important for those in rural areas, and the services needed to be both financially 
viable and sustainable over the long term.   
  
The Chair asked whether it was known if a new link to the railway was anticipated funded by 
savings from the amended HS2 project? 
  
The Regeneration Manager responded that he was aware that some reprofiling of HS2 funding 
across the area was being undertaken and that further details were anticipated.   
  
The Chair indicated that it was an area the Committee may wish to investigate in the future.  
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer undertook to arrange for some information on the issue to be 
provided.   
  

Page 7



The Chair indicated that it was an area the Committee may wish to investigate in the future.  
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer undertook to carry out some research on the issue.   
  
A Member considered that retention of people in the council area was an important factor in 
supporting economic growth.  
  
The Governance and Thriving Communities Portfolio Holder agreed and advised that the 
Strategy would be wider than the economy of jobs and would work with people on what they 
needed.  The Council’s Community Panel had generated databases of information about their 
respective areas and that information was able to be used by officers.  The Neighbourhood 
Investment Plans that were currently being created would develop over time.   
  
The Regeneration Manager added that the Regeneration team were already working closely 
with the Community Development Team which supported the Community Panels particularly in 
relation to the Borderlands Place Programme work.   
  
The Chair thanked the Committee for its discussion and noted the importance of continuing to 
work to develop an Economic Strategy.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted and provided feedback 
on: 
  
1) The proposed approach to the development of an Economic Strategy for Cumberland; 
  
2) The socio-economic profiles and challenges for Cumberland, as set out in Section 2 of the 
report which formed the context for the Economic Strategy; 
  
3) The arrangements for the Cumberland Economic Summit, as set out in Section 3 of the 
report, that would inform the development of the Strategy; 
  
4) That the Policy and Scrutiny Officer arrange for some information on the reprofiling of HS2 
funding within the Council area to be provided to the committee.   
  
PLOS.38/23 Committee Update Report and Work Programme  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer submitted the Committee Update Report and Work Programme.  
Members’ attention was drawn to the ‘Progress on previous resolutions’ section report.  The 
Policy and Scrutiny Officer advised that in relation to the Committee’s resolution at its 6 
September 2023 meeting to recommend to the Executive that budget be found for the creation 
of a new Empty Homes Officer role, a report had not yet been submitted as work was being 
carried out to develop service structures.  The Policy and Scrutiny Officer suggested that the 
item be closed on the Committee’s report and that she would continue to monitor the progress 
of the matter through the Executive.  The Committee indicated its agreement.   
  
Regarding the Work Programme and the Committee’s meeting on 28 February 2024, the Policy 
and Scrutiny Officer advised that the Waste – implications of government policy and the 
Environment Agency partner update would be submitted as for information items.   
  
RESOLVED – 1) That the items on the most recent Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
  
2) That the progress on resolutions from previous meetings be noted.  
  
3) That the draft Work Programme 2023/24 be noted.  
 

Page 8



 
The meeting finished at 11.54 am 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Place Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
Meeting Date – 28 February 2024 
Key Decision –  No  
Public/Private –  Public  
 
Portfolio –   Leader’s Portfolio 
Directorate – Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport  
Report Author – Andrew Sproat, Programme Manager   
 
Title – iSH Enterprise Campus Development 
  
 
 
Brief Summary: 
 
This report provides an overview and update in relation to the Leconfield Regeneration 
Project. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the committee note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
Tracking 
Executive:  
Scrutiny:  
Council:  

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
1. Background  
 

1.1. The Leconfield Industrial Estate was acquired in January 2020 by the former 
Copeland Borough Council to help deliver the Industrial Solutions Hub (iSH) 
mission, and to support the development of an Enterprise Campus at Cleator Moor 
(iEC).  
 

1.2. There are two funded phases to iEC being: 
 
• Phase I ‘Enterprising Town’ (ET) which delivers the construction of a Central 

Hub building. 
• Phase II ‘Levelling Up Fund’ (LUF) which delivers the construction of new light 

industrial/R&D units, the ‘Town Spine’ (an active travel walking and cycle route 
connecting the site to adjacent communities), the installation of ducting for 
digital fibre roll out to the site, and the creation of a temporary
[...]
iated with this 
project are being closely monitored and mitigated through the Programme Management 
Office and the Council’s Governance arrangements. 
 
Consultation / Engagement - Consultation with key stakeholders was undertaken prior to 
Town Deal and LUF bid submission.  Ongoing stakeholder engagement is delivered through 
the Council’s Head of Town’s Fund and coordinated with iSH.  Tenant liaison sessions are 
also held. 
 
Legal – Legal support to the project is provided by both internal and external legal advisors 
including Womble Bond Dickinson and Geldards. 
 
Finance – The iEC regeneration scheme is funded through two separate Government funding 
schemes with match funding secured from strategic partners.   Funding is included within the 
agreed capital programme. 
 
Information Governance – N/A 
 
Impact Assessments – Not required. Report for information only. 
 
Lead Officer Contact details: 

 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Appendices attached to report: 
 

• Leconfield Industrial Estate Site Plan 
• Indicative Images of Hub Building and Light Industrial Units 

 

Name: Andrew Sproat 
Email: Andrew.sproat@cumberland.gov.uk 
Phone Number: 07836 585 161 

Page 16

mailto:Andrew.sproat@cumberland.gov.uk


Page 17



Le
co

nf
ie

ld
 In

du
st

ria
l E

st
at

e

Page 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Place Scrutiny 
 
 
Meeting Date – 28 February 2024 
Key Decision –  Yes/ No  
Public/Private –  Public  
 
Portfolio –   Cllr Lisa Brown 
Directorate –  Public Health and Communities  
Report Author – Paul Musgrave, Assistant Director, Communities and Localities 
 
Title –  Community Power 
 
 
Brief Summary: 
This report describes the spectrum of community empowerment and community power from 
basic community engagement through to collaboration, participative democracy, co-
production and devolvement of powers. 
It sets out the journey that Cumberland Council is currently on and explores options and 
potential ambitions for the future and examines the role of elected members in shaping our 
approaches across the organisation to new ways of working with communities. 
 
Recommendations: 
1 That members note the report.  
2 That members give their views on the principles of engagement as set out in the draft 

Community Engagement Framework at appendix 1 and referred to in para 2.1 
3 That members give their views on the developments of Community Panels and 

Networks as referred to in para 2.2 
4 That members discuss the potential of their role in future direction of the council’s 

community power/journey. 
 
 
Tracking 
Executive:  
Scrutiny:  
Council:  

 Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
Background  

Community power and community empowerment are often used interchangeably and 
indeed have broadly similar definitions. Essentially both terms refer to the concept of 
communities/people having a greater say over the places in which they live and the 
services they use. It is a growing movement with communities across the country, and 
globally, working together to improve places, public services and each other’s lives. 
Communities with greater power have the potential to answer some of the most persistent 
challenges in our society today.  

For the purposes of this report the term “community power” will be used more frequently. It 
can often be interpreted that community empowerment is still a set of actions that the 
Council wishes to do “to” communities whereas community power is a concept we aspire 
to share “with” communities. However, empowerment is an important element of the 
journey in itself and will be referred to. 

Community power is based on the principle that people have insight, lived experience and 
capabilities which should play a meaningful role in the big decisions taken by central 
government, local government and the wider public sector. Recognising this has big 
consequences for how decisions are made, both for communities of place,
[...]
Community-anchored approaches demonstrate that cohesion is most 
sustainably built from the ground up. 

 
• Community power can embed prevention and early intervention in public services. 

Where some parts of the public sector are pioneering new approaches that draw on 
the capabilities and capacities of communities, they demonstrate a route to more 
sustainable and prevention-focused public services. 

 
• Community power can generate financial savings. There is growing evidence that 

investing in community power approaches can generate greater impact for existing 
spend and save money in the longer-term. 
 
 

 

Page 25



 
2.      Current and planned approaches 

Cumberland Council is already embedding many principles which lead to more communities 
having greater power over the decisions that affect them. 

This approach begins with engagement and inclusion through our Community Engagement 
Framework and moves through to co-production and communities at the heart of decision 
making through our Community Panels and Networks and our adoption of the Place 
Standard. 

2.1 Community Engagement Framework 

The Council has a clear commitment to improving community engagement and participation 
with a focus on strengthening the relationship between the council and communities.  As 
stated above, through improved community participation we can build trust and understanding 
which can help better shape services and improve decision-making and ultimately lead to 
stronger communities.   

As part of the journey towards community power we have identified a need to create a whole 
council approach to community engagement – embedding a set of principles and procedures 
across the whole organisation to create a culture of working alongside all of our communities 
to encompass a range of voices and lived experiences, and to see this reflected in our 
decision making, leadership and planning.    

The draft Community Engagement Framework at appendix 1 sets out some propos
[...]


 

Page 92



 
 

Report to Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
Meeting Date  28 February 2024 
Key Decision   No 
Public/Private   Public  
 
Portfolio      Cross Cutting 
Directorate    Cross Cutting 
Lead Officer   Nik Hardy, Assistant Chief Executive 
    
 
Title    Committee Update Report and Work Programme 
 
 
Summary: To provide Members of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) with an 
overview of matters related to the committee’s work. The report also sets out a draft work 
programme for the committee.  
 
Recommendations: It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee:  

1. Note items on the most recent Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  
2. Note progress on resolutions from previous meetings 
3. Agree the draft work programme for 2023/24. 

 
 
 
Tracking 
Executive: N/A 
Scrutiny: Place OSC 28/02/2024 
Council: N/A 

  

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 
1. Background  

1.1. The Cumberland Constitution (Part 3, Section 5 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules) sets out that Overview and Scrutiny committees will consider the following 
items at their meetings: 

16  PROCEDURE AT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
16.1  The Overview & Scrutiny Committee shall consider the following 

business:   
16.1.1     minutes of the last meeting;   
16.1.2     declarations of interest (including whipping declarations);   
16.1.3 consideration of any matter referred to the Committee for a decision in 

relation to call in of a decision;   
16.1.4 responses of the Executive to reports of the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee;   
16.1.5  Councillor’s Call for Action; and   
16.1.6  the business otherwise set out on the agenda for the meeting.  

 
1.2. The minutes of the last meeting are considered as a separate agenda item and the 

Chair will seek declarations of interest at the start of each scrutiny meeting. This 
Scrutiny Update Report will provide detail on references to the Committee, 
responses of the Executive and any Councillors Call for Action.  

 
 

2. References to Place Scrutiny Committee 
2.1. None 

 
 

3. Councillors Call for Action 
3.1. None 

 
 

4. Responses of Executive to Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
4.1. None  

 
 

5. Progress on Resolutions from Previous Meetings 
5.1. The following table sets out the meeting date and resolution that requires following 

up. The status is presented as either “closed”, “pending” (date expected), or 
“outstanding”. An item is considered outstanding if no update or progress has been 
made after three panel meetings. All the completed actions will be removed from 
the list following the meeting.  

 
 
 

Page 94



 
  Meeting 

date  
Item  Resolution  Status  

1  06/09/2023 PLOS.20/23 
Housing Introduction – 
Overview of 
Responsibilities 

2) That the Senior Manager Housing 
would liaise with Environmental Health 
to provide the Committee with further 
information on the timescales for 
dealing with complaints about damp 
and mould. 
  
4) That the Assistant Director Public 
Health and Protection would provide 
the Committee with more detailed 
information on the breakdown of the 
complaints received as detailed in the 
presentation.  

Pending 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pending  

2 06/09/2023 PLOS.21/23 
Empty Properties 

 
3) That the Director of Place, 
Sustainable Growth and Transport 
provide the Committee with further 
information regarding empty 
commercial properties within town 
centres. 

 
Pending 
 
 
 
 
 

3 01/11/2023 PLOS.28/23 
Borderlands Inclusive 
Growth Deal 

5) That the Committee conduct a 
Scrutiny Review on the topic of public 
transport. 
 

Pending 

4 03/01/2024 PLOS.37/23 
Economic Development 
– Strategic Issues and 
Opportunities Overview 

4) That the Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
arrange for some information on the 
reprofiling of HS2 funding within the 
Council area to be provided to the 
committee.   

Pending 

 
 
 
6. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

6.1. The most recent Forward Plan of Key Decisions is published 
[...]
ications:
	Contribution to the Cumberland Plan Priorities  -
	Relevant Risks and explain how risks can be mitigated – no risks to consider at this time
	Consultation / Engagement – The Draft Engagement Framework has been widely consulted upon through Directorate Management Teams. More consultation will be required.
	Lead Officer Contact details:
	Appendices attached to report:

	Appendix 1 Community engagement  framework_DRAFT v0.5
	Community Engagement Framework
	Introduction
	Purpose of the Framework
	What do we mean by community?
	What do we mean by community engagement and empowerment?

	Our principles


	Appendix 2 Combined panel priorities
	Appendix 3 UCLan Community Power S Wilson

	7 Scrutiny Overview Report and Draft Workplan
	Report to Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Summary: To provide Members of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) with an overview of matters related to the committee’s work. The report also sets out a draft work programme for the committee.
	Recommendations: It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee:
	1.	Note items on the most recent Forward Plan of Key Decisions.
	2.	Note progress on resolutions from previous meetings
	3.	Agree the draft work programme for 2023/24.
	Tracking
	1.	Background
	2.	References to Place Scrutiny Committee
	3.	Councillors Call for Action
	4.	Responses of Executive to Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	5.	Progress on Resolutions from Previous Meetings
	6.	Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	7.	Work Planning
	8.	Conclusion and reasons for recommendations
	Contact details:
	Appendices attached to report:

	Appendix A - Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Programme 2023/24




Minutes of the meeting


 Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date: Wednesday, 28 February 2024  
Time: 10.30 am 
Location: Flensburg Room - Civic Centre, Carlisle 

 
 
Present: Cllr A Markley (Chair), Cllr H Tucker (Vice-Chair), Cllr M Eldon, 

Cllr J Ghayouba, Cllr L Jones-Bulman and Cllr C Wills 
 

Also Present:  Councillor Brown – Aults and Community Health Portfolio Holder 
 

In Attendance Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport.  
Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Assistant Director of Thriving Place and Investment 
Assistant Director Communities and Localities 
Programme Manager - Capital Programme 

 
PLOS.39/23 Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor J Forster.   
 
PLOS.40/23 Declaration of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were submitted.   
 
PLOS.41/23 Exclusion of Press & Public  
 
RESOLVED – That the agenda as circulated be agreed. 
 
PLOS.42/23 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record.  The Chair signed the minutes.   
 
PLOS.43/23 iSH Enterprise Campus Development  
 
The Programme Manager presented a report which provided an overview and update in respect 
of the Leconfield Regeneration Project.  The Programme Manager gave an overview of the 
history of the project; the progress made on the project; digital infrastructure; active travel; and 
funding packages and the associated council decision making processes for the remainder of 
the remainder of the project.  
 
In considering the report, Members raised the following questions and comments: 
 
A Member sought further detail on the ‘Meanwhile Hub’ referred to in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report.  
  
The Programme Manager advised that the iSH was to be a permanent structure which would 
take around 12 months to construct.  The Meanwhile Hub would provide aspects of the iSH 
services during the construction of the permanent Hub and would be housed in an existing 
building at the site.   



 
A Member noted that there had previously been concerns expressed in relation to the use of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO).   
  
The Programme Manager responded that the Order related to a future phase of development 
and was not currently required, the existing development was being undertaken on Council 
owned land.   
  
The Assistant Director of Thriving Place and Investment advised that officers were aware of 
communications to the relevant landowner who had been informed that a Compulsory Purchase 
Order was not currently underway.   
  
A Member commented that the provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points illustrated in the 
plans in the report seemed low.  
  
The Programme Manager responded that the design process of the site would allow for 
additional provision in the future.   
  
Regarding marketing of the project, a Member suggested that a networking programme for 
business start ups may be useful.  
  
The Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport explained that he was the Council’s 
representative and director on the iSH Board and marketing was a key part of the current 
discussions taking place.  Moreover, business network was an essential aspect of the iSH 
project.   
  
In relation to the five year ring fencing of revenue income, a Member asked whether there was 
list of potential tenants for iSH? 
  
The Programme Manager explained that rental income would come from both existing and new 
tenants at the site.  In terms of new tenants, iSH, as part of its business case development was 
working to identify potential tenants and to set up initial meetings.   
  
The Member further asked whether the new jobs referenced in the report would be new jobs in 
their own right or if an existing role carried out off site but moved on to the iSH site would be 
classed as new.   
 
The Assistant Director of Thriving Place and Investment advised that a significant portion of the 
government funding was predicated on the creation of entirely new jobs.   
 
The Committee then discussed the importance of performance metrics to assess the success of 
the project, with the number of permanent jobs created and retained being a very important 
measure.  Members requested that metrics be developed and reported to the committee on a 
regular timeframe.   
 
The Programme Manager noted that the metrics listed in the report in relation to car parking 
provision and new trees planted had been included as they were measures to be report to the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLHUC) in respect of its funding.  A 
suite of measures in relation to performance would also need to be reported to funders and may 
be used as a basis for reporting to the Committee.  Those measures had been submitted with 
two funding bids and were available in summary form and the Programme Manager undertook 
to provide them to the Committee.  
  



The iSH campus provided a range of spaces and support for SME’s.  The Hub was able to 
provide both short and long term tenancies that would allow businesses to dip in an out as 
required.  There would be units for SME’s as well as ‘grow on units’ for those looking to expand 
their business further.   
  
The Assistant Director of Thriving Place and Invest added that the development of SMEs in the 
whole of the Cumberland area was being considered as part of the emerging Economic 
Strategy.   
  
A number of Members raised concerns regarding issues in and around the development site: 
the condition of the access road; the need for lighting on the cycle track to be provided so 
people would feel safe to use it; and the entrance arrangements and the possible provision of a 
zebra crossing.  
  
The Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport noted that there had been significant 
change within iSH and also the recent reorganisation in local government.  He suggested that it 
may be useful for the relevant ward members, the Chief Executive of iSH and himself to meet 
and discuss any concerns and ideas.   
  
RESOLVED – 1) That the report be noted. 
  
2) That an annual update report be provided to the Committee. 
  
3) That performance measures be for the project be developed for future reporting to the 
Committee.  
  
4) That the Programme Manager circulate to the Panel the performance measures submitted 
with the two funding bids associated with the iSH project.  
 
PLOS.44/23 Community Power  
 
The Assistant Director of Communities and Localities presented a report describing the 
spectrum of community empowerment and community power as well as setting out the journey 
the Council was currently on and exploring options for the future and the role of elected 
members in shaping the approach to ways of working with communities.   
  
In considering the report Members raised the following questions and comments: 
  
A Member felt community power and engaging with communities was very important work, and 
that outreach work would be particularly important.  He asked how the Place Standard operated 
in practice.  
  
The Assistant Director of Communities and Localities responded that it was important that the 
use of the Place Standard was broader than only council officers as communities knew 
themselves best.  In his view the Community Networks were the most appropriate arena for the 
Place Standard work to be undertaken.  An offer of a further briefing for Members on the Place 
Standard was offered and accepted.   
  
The Committee discussed their experiences of the Community Panels and Networks thus far 
which overall had been very positive, with Members appreciating the ability to set priorities that 
were for the area.   The Community Networks needed further development / time to be in for 
them to become a conduit of information for their associated Panel.   
  



Members noted that the Community Networks and Panels were a new approach to engaging 
with communities as such it was important that their activity was publicised as widely as 
possible to spread awareness.  The Panels distributed funds via it’s Neighbourhood 
Investments, a Member suggested that the Council’s social media channels be used to publicise 
activity funded by the Community Panels.  The Assistant Director of Communities and Localities 
welcomed the suggestion.   
  
A Member expressed concern that the Community Development team had sufficient resources 
to support the expanding work of the Community Panels and Networks.   
  
The Adults and Community Health Portfolio Holder advised that she had held several 
discussions on the matter of staffing resource.  The Community Panels and Networks were for 
everybody and positive contributions had been received from a variety of the Council’s 
directorates which indicated an understand that the work of the Panels was not seen to be 
delivered solely by the Community Development team.    
  
RESOLVED – That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee had: 
  
1) Noted the report. 
  
2) Given views on the principles of engagement as contained in the draft Community 
Engagement Framework. 
3) Given views on the development of Community Panel and Networks as referred to in 
paragraph 2.2. 
  
4) Discussed the potential of member’s role in the future direction of the Council’s community 
power journey.  
  
5) That the Council’s social media platforms be used to share work in the community funded by 
the Community Panels’ Neighbourhood Investments.   
 
PLOS.45/23 Scrutiny Overview Report and Draft Workplan  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer submitted the Committee Update report and Work Programme. 
The report set out items om the most recent Forward Plan of Key Decision and provided an 
update on the progress on resolutions from previous meeting.  The draft Work Programme was 
appended to the report.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
  
1) Noted the items on the most recent Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
  
2) Noted the progress on resolutions from previous meetings.  
  
3) Agreed the draft work programme.   
 
 
The meeting finished at 12.00 pm 
 


